

In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NORFOLK 203, LLC, t/a Have a Nice Day Cafe, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**ESTHER H. VASSAR, in her official capacity as Chair of the Virginia
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER
FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

J. Joshua Wheeler
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 295-4784

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties Union of
Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED VIRGINIA’S UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD RESTRICTIONS ON THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH.....	5
A. The Restrictions at Issue are Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	5
B. The Restrictions Are Not Susceptible to a Limiting Construction.....	7
II. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of South Carolina v. Anderson School District 5</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4 th Cir. 2006).....	3,5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plan Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9
<i>David Lytle, et. al. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	5,10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	3
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205, 216, (1975)	7
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1948).....	11
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 884 (1997).	7
<i>Supermarket Express, L.L.C. v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 2005 Va. App. LEXIS 118, at *7 (2005).....	10
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	7

Statutes and Regulations

Va. Code § 4.1-225.....	6
Va. Code § 4.1-226.....	6
3 VAC 5-50-140.....	6
